
BY EMAIL to embezzlepolicy@fec.gov 

November 30, 2006 

Joseph Stoltz, 
Audit Division Director 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Streets, NW 
Washington, DC  20463 

RE:  Federal Election Commission Proposed Embezzlement Policy 

Dear Mr. Stoltz: 

The undersigned medical associations welcome the opportunity to offer comments regarding the 
Federal Election Commission’s Proposed Embezzlement Policy dated October 20, 2006.  Our 
association political action committees are independent state­based political action committees 
and state­based political action committees affiliated with the American Medical Association’s 
PAC (AMPAC) at the national level. 

We support the issuance of guidance by the Commission that offers a safe harbor to political 
action committees that implement reasonable internal controls to protect against embezzlements 
and unintentional reporting errors.  The guidance as proposed is helpful because it would not 
only provide standards to assist Committees with procedures to protect their assets but, in doing 
so, the Commission will have created standards which acknowledge the reasonable efforts made 
by Committees to comply with FEC reporting and filing requirements. 

Second, we strongly encourage the Commission to retain the enforcement philosophy that no one 
set of controls can be universally applicable to every Committee.  We also encourage the 
Commission to continue to take into consideration the totality of the circumstances and any 
mitigating facts in making its enforcement decisions.  We urge the Commission, in considering 
the totality of the circumstances, to bear in mind the fact that comparatively small operations 
have significantly fewer resources than large corporate or union separate, segregated funds with 
large staffs and access to internal auditors. 

Next, we note that historically there have not been widespread instances of embezzlement 
activity as evidenced by the fact that this is the first time that the Commission has needed to 
adopt a policy about this topic.  The vast majority of physicians and their connected 
organizations are run by competent, well­intentioned men and women of integrity.
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In closing, the undersigned medical associations support the adoption of the policy as proposed 
by the Commission in the October 20, 2006 draft, with one clarification.  We ask that the 
Commission make clear that the proposed policy, relative to checks in excess of $1,000 and all 
wire transfers, is intended to require that two individuals authorize these expenditures and that 
the policy does not require two individuals manually sign such checks or complete wire transfer 
instructions.  Based upon consultation with financial staff and external accounting firms, we 
believe that medical association political action committees can establish sufficient written 
policies and procedures applicable to checks in excess of $1,000 and all wire transfers without 
requiring two manual signatures for these expenditures. 

Therefore, the undersigned urge the Commission to modify the language in the second proposal 
under the heading “Internal Controls” so that it would now read: 

“Checks in excess of $1,000 and all wire transfers are authorized in writing 
by two individuals, who are identified in writing in the committee’s internal 
policies. This policy is not intended to require that both individuals manually 
sign checks or wire transfer instructions.” 

Last, we ask that the enforcement process be applied fairly and that the process be a transparent 
one that helps political action committees comply with the Commission’s requirements.  This 
approach is in the public’s best interest.  A policy that is primarily punitive is not in anyone’s 
best interest. 

Sincerely, 

Arkansas Medical Society 
Attn:  David Wroten, Executive VP 
P.O. Box 55088 
Little Rock, AR 72215 
dwroten@arkmed.org 

California Medical Association 
Attn:  Catherine Hanson, JD 
221 Main Street, P.O. Box 7690 
San Francisco, CA 94120­7690 
chanson@cmanet.org
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Connecticut State Medical Society 
Attn:  Matthew Katz, Executive Director 
160 St. Ronan Street 
New Haven, CT 06511 
mkatz@csms.org 

Illinois State Medical Society 
Attn: Richard R. King, II, VP and General Counsel 
20 N. Michigan Avenue, Ste. 700 
Chicago, IL  60602­4822 
richardking@ismis.com 

Indiana State Medical Association 
Attn:  Julie Reed 
322 Canal Walk 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
jreed@ismanet.org 

Iowa Medical Society 
Attn: Mike Abrams and 
Karla Fultz McHenry 
1001 Grand Avenue 
West Des Moines, IA  50265­3502 
mabrams@iowamedical.org 
kmchenry@iowamedical.org 

Maine Medical Association 
Attn:  Gordon H. Smith, Executive VP 
Frank O. Stred Building 
30 Association Drive 
Post Office Box 190 
Manchester, ME 04351 
gsmith@mainemed.com 

Maryland State Medical Society 
Attn:  Stephen Johnson, General Counsel 
1211 Cathedral Street 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
sjohnson@medchi.org
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Missouri State Medical Association 
Attn: C. C. Swarens, EVP 
113 Madison Street 
P.O. Box 1028 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
cswarens@msma.org 

The Medical Society of the State of New York 
Political Action Committee 
Attn:  Gail Myers 
420 Lakeville Road 
Post Office Box 5404 
Lake Success, NY  11042 
gmyers@mssny.org 

North Carolina Medical Society 
Attn:  Stephen W. Keene 
And Carol Scheele 
PO Box 27167 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
skeene@ncmedsoc.org 
csheele@ncmedsoc.org 

Ohio State Medical Association 
Attn:  Almeta E. Cooper, General Counsel 
3401 Mill Run Drive 
Hilliard, OH 43026 
aecooper@osma.org 

Oklahoma State Medical Association 
Attn:  Kathleen A. Musson, 
Associate Executive Director 
601 NW Grand Boulevard 
OKS, OK  73118 
musson@osmaonline.org
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The Pennsylvania Medical Society Political Action Committee 
Attn:  Ken Jones 
777 East Park Drive 
P.O. Box 8820 
Harrisburg, PA 17105­8820 
kjones@pamedsoc.org 

Rhode Island Medical Society 
Attn:  Steve DeToy, Director 
Government and Public Affairs 
235 Promenade Street, Ste. 500 
Providence, RI 02908 
sdetoy@rimed.org 

South Carolina Medical Association 
Attn:  Jennifer E. Blythe­Whitley 
General Counsel 
Post Office Box 11188 
Columbia, SC  29211 
jwhitley@scmanet.org 

Texas Medical Association 
Attn:  Donald P. “Rocky” Wilcox, JD 
401 West 15th Street 
Austin TX 78701 
rocky.wilcox@texmed.org 

Utah Medical Association 
Attention:  Mark A. Brinton, JD, 
General Counsel 
540 East 500 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
mark@utahmed.org 

Wyoming Medical Society 
Attn:  Susie Pouliot 
1920 Evans Avenue 
Post Office 4009 
Cheyenne, WY  82003 
susie@wyomed.org


